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Attentions

Thank you for choosing our Multi Tasker 8 air fryer. We have written this
manual to aid you in using and maintaining this product safely and properly.

Please read this manual carefully before using, and keep it for your reference.

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Basic safety precautions should always be taken while using an electrical appliance,

including the following:

. Read all instructions.

. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before
cleaning or handling, putting on or taking off parts.

. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

4. To protect against electric shock, do not place any part of the Digital Air Fryerin
water or other liquids. See instructions for cleaning.

. This appliance should not be used by or near children, or individuals with certain
disabilities.

. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance
has malfunctioned, or damaged in any way. Please contact us for returning or
repairing the Air Fryer.

. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance
manufacturer may result in fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

. Do not use in outdoor environments.

. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

. Do not place Air Fryer on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

. Do not use this appliance other than intended use.

. To avoid burns, exercise extreme caution when removing Air Fryer accessories
or disposing of hot grease.

. Always unplug the unit when not in use. Do not store any materials other than
manufacturer’s recommended ovenproof accessories in this Air Fryer.

. To reduce the risk of injury, do not drape cord over the counter top or table top
where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

. Avoid contacting moving parts.
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. Do not place any of the following materials in the Air Fryer: paper, cardboard,

plastic and similar products.

. Oversized foods, metal foil packages and utensils must not be inserted in the

Air Fryer, as they may involve a risk of fire or electric shock.

. Afire may occur if the Air Fryer is covered or touching flammable materials

such as curtains, draperies or walls, when in operation. Do not store any items
on top of the appliance when in operation. Do not operate under wall cabinets.

. Do not clean with metal scouring pads. Pieces can break off the pad and touch

electrical parts, involving a risk of electric shock.

. Do not attempt to dislodge food when the Air Fryer is plugged into electrical

outlet.

. Warning: To avoid possibility of fire, NEVER leave Air Fryer unattended during use.
. Use recommended temperature settings for all cooking/baking, roasting and

air frying.

. Do not operate your appliance in an appliance garage or under a wall cabinet.

When storing in an appliance garage, always unplug the unit from the electrical
outlet. Not doing so could create a risk of fire, especially if the appliance
touches the walls of the garage or the door touches the unit as it closes.

. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or

other hot liquids.

. Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall outlet. To

disconnect, turn any control to ‘off then remove plug from wall outlet.

. Basic safety precautions should always be taken to avoid injury and/or property
loss.

. Failure to comply with safety guidelines may result in fire or other accidents.
. Do not allow unsupervised children or individuals with disabilities to use this

appliance.

. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other]. To

reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized
outlet only one way.If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug.
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify
the plug in any way.

. To protect against fire, electric shock and injury to persons do not immerse

cord, plugs, or{state specific part or parts in question) in water or other liquid.

. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
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Product images are for illustration purposes only and may differ from actual
product.

Before the first use, make sure all the wrapping materials removed from the
cavity to prevent burning risk.

To use the air fryer for the first time, it should be heated for ten minutes to
remove unpleasant odor. Smoke may be emitted during the heating process.
Ensure the frying basket and cake barrel are assembled before using the air fryer.
During the operation, be mindful of the hot surface and oven mitt is
recommended.

If the product is damaged, please stop using it immediately and contact an
authorized customer service representative.

The frying basket and cake barrel must be placed inside the main unit for
cooking. Avoid independent use of the accessories.

Please keep this instruction manual for future use.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To
reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized
outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug.
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the
plug in any way.

For household use only.

Not intended for commercial use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Please read and keep these instructions handy. These instructions will help you use
your Air Fryer to its fullest, so that you will achieve consistent and professional results.

BEFORE FIRST USE

1. Place your Digital Air Fryer on a flat, level surface.

2. Move the air fryer 2 to 4 inches away from the wall or from any objects on the
countertop.
Do not use on heat-sensitive surfaces.
NOTE: OBJECTS SHOULD NOT BE STORED ON THE TOP OF THE AIR FRYER.
IF THEY ARE, REMOVE ALL OBJECTS BEFORE YOU TURN ON YOUR AIR FRYER.
THE EXTERIOR WALLS GET VERY HOT WHEN IN USE. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF
CHILDREN.

3. Plug the power cord into wall outlet.
Before the first use, make sure all the wrapping materials removed from the cavity
to prevent burning risk.
To use the air fryer for the first time, it should be heated for ten minutes to remove
unpleasant odor. Smoke may be emitted during the heating process.

This is a dangerous risky behavior please keep packaging materials away from
children or pets - these materials are a potential source of danger such as
suffocation.

This machine has a stop-memory function, so if there is a power off during use,
it is recommended to unplug the plug to prevent fire danger.

Be cautious of the heating surface after the cycle finished, please use oven mitts
when taking out the food from air fryer.
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General instruction

A. Basket
B. Handle
C. Pot

D. Airinlet
E. Display
F. Air Outlet
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Drumstick Shrimp
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@% Keep warm

Fish Power Rib

Chips

Temperature+

Temperature-

Meat

Warning

. Before connecting the product with the electric power, please check if the power
provided is in accordance with the rated power of the product.
. If there are damages to the plug, power wire or the product, you should no longer

N

use the product.

w

. If the power wire is broken, for avoiding danger,please contact us for replacement.
. The product must be connected with a grounded socket, and one must make sure

~

that it is inserted correctly.
. Never put the product against the wall or other products. There should be at least
10 cm of free space for the back side, left/right sides, and the upper side of the

o

product. Do not put things on top of the product.

o~

. The product must be watched by someone while operating.
. During the period of fat-free frying, steam with high temperature will be emitted

~

from the air outlet opening. The hands and face should be away from the steam
and the air outlet opening. And one should take care of the hot steam and air while
moving the fryer away from the product.

. When using the product, the surface that is touches might become very hot.

~O 0o

. If the product is smoking, unplug machine immediately. Remove the fryer away
from the product after it has stopped smoking.
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How To Operating

The Air fryer can be used to cook many types of food ingredients. The additional food
recipe will help you use this product better.

. Insert the plug into the grounded socket.

. Pull out the pot carefully from the Air fryer.

. Put the food ingredients into the pot.

. Slip the pot back to the Air fryer Do not use the fryer before putting in the pot .
Notice: Do not touch the pan during and some time after use, as it gets

s~ W NN =

very hot. Only hold the pan by the handle.
. Adjust to the right temperature by pressy the temperature control button.
. Adjust the timer to decide the time for cooking. If the product starts with cold

o~ o

food, the cooking time should be 3 minutes longer. Then press the power putton
to start preheat. There will be 5 beep after the preheat process.
. Some food ingredients require overturning during the middle term of cooking . To

~

overturn the good ingredients, hold the handle and pull out the pot from the
product, and then make the turning. After that, slip the frying-pan back to the
air fryer.

. The beep of the timer means that the setting time has expired. Then pull the
frying-pan out of the product, and put it on heat-resistant surface.

9. Check to see if the food ingredient is cooked ripe.

[ee]

10. Pour the food ingredients in the pot all into the bowls or plates.
Note: To fetch the big size or fragile food ingredients, you can use the clamps to
take them out from the frying basket.
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The default menu presets the cooking temperature and time Symptom Troubleshooting Solution

- - E1 Temperature sensor open | Please e-mail us for repairing or
Displa MENU Ingredients Preheat Time circuit replacement.
play of weight (g) | temperature(°F) | (mins)
£2 Temperature sensor short | Please e-mail us for repairing or
a8 circuit replacement.
A FRIES 500 400 15 i i
/\\ 9 The internal termperature Turn off the machine for 30 minutes

and then restart it. If the problem
remains. Please e-mail us for
repairing or replacement.

E3 of the machine is detected
to be too high

DRUM STICK 800g 360 25
10-13PCS

jﬁx};@ SHIRIMP 200g 320 20

Eesay | cupcake 600g 320 2
W 8-10cups
QY MEAT 450g 400 12
b’ 3-5pcs

FISH 250g 360 20

RIB 400g 360 15

@ KEEP WARM / 120-180 1-120
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Précautions a prendre

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi notre Multi Tasker 8 Air Fryer.
Nous avons rédigé ce manuel pour vous aider a utiliser et a entretenir
ce dispositif en toute sécurité et convenablement.
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de commencer a utiliser

l'appareil et conservez-le afin de pouvoir vous y référer.
Danger

PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre prises lors de
U'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, notamment les suivantes :

. Lisez toutes les instructions.
2. Débranchez l'appareil de la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer.

Laissez refroidir avant de nettoyer, de manipuler, de mettre ou de retirer des pieces.

3. Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les boutons.

4. Pour vous protéger contre les chocs électriques, ne placez aucune partie de la
friteuse numérique dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. Consulter les instructions
pour le nettoyage.

5. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par ou a proximité d'enfants, ou des personnes
souffrant de certains handicaps.

6. NE PAS faire fonctionner un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé
(e), ou aprés un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil, ou s'il est endommagé de
quelque maniére que ce soit. Retournez la friteuse au magasin ou au détaillant
ol vous l'avez achetée pour examen ou réparation.

. L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de 'appareil peut
causer des blessures.

8. Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements extérieurs.

9. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre sur le bord de la table ou du comptoir ou il
pourrait étre tiré par inadvertance par des enfants ou des animaux domestiques
ou encore entrer en contact avec des surfaces chaudes, car cela pourrait
endommager le cordon.

10. Ne placez pas le four friteuse a air sur ou pres d'un brlleur a gaz ou électrique

chaud, ou dans un four chauffé.

11. N'utilisez pas ce four friteuse a air pour un usage autre que celui auquel il est

destiné.

~
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

. Pour éviter les brilures, faites preuve d'une extréme prudence lorsque vous

retirez les accessoires de la friteuse a air ou lorsque vous éliminez la graisse
chaude.

. Débranchez toujours l'appareil lorsque vous ne U'utilisez pas. Ne stockez pas de

matériaux autres que les accessoires résistants au four recommandés par le
fabricant dans cette friteuse a air.

. Ne placez aucun des matériaux suivants dans le four friteuse a air : papier,

carton, plastique et produits similaires.

. Les aliments surdimensionnés, les emballages en feuille métallique et les

ustensiles ne doivent pas étre insérés dans le four friteuse a air, car ils peuvent
comporter un risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique.

. Unincendie peut se produire pendant le fonctionnement si la friteuse est

couverte ou si elle touche des matériaux inflammables, tels que des rideaus,
des draperies ou des murs. Ne stockez pas d'objets sur le dessus de l'appareil
lorsqu'il est en marche. Ne faites pas fonctionner l'appareil sous des armoires
murales.

. Ne nettoyez pas avec des tampons a récurer en métal. Des morceaux peuvent

se détacher du tampon et toucher des pieces électriques, ce qui entraine un
risque de choc électrique.

. N'essayez pas de déloger les aliments lorsque la friteuse est branchée sur une

prise électrique.

. Avertissement: Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie, ne laissez JAMAIS la friteuse

sans surveillance pendant son utilisation.

Utilisez les réglages de température recommandés pour toutes les opérations
de cuisson/pétisserie, de rotissage et de friture a l'air.

Ne faites pas fonctionner votre appareil dans un garage a appareils ou sous un
meuble mural. Lorsque vous rangez votre appareil dans un garage a appareils,
débranchez toujours l'appareil de la prise électrique. Le non-respect de cette
consigne pourrait créer un risque d'incendie, surtout si l'appareil touche les
murs du garage ou si la porte touche l'appareil lorsqu'elle se ferme.

Une extréme prudence doit étre exercée lors du déplacement d'un appareil
contenant de ['huile chaude ou d'autres liquides chauds.

Pour débrancher l'appareil, appuyez sur la touche Démarrer/Arréter pour vous
assurer que la cuisson est arrétée, puis retirez la fiche de la prise murale.

Les précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre prises pour éviter les
blessures et/ou les pertes matérielles.

Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut entrainer un incendie ou d'autres
accidents.

Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance ou les personnes handicapées
utiliser cet appareil.
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27. Evitez tout contact avec les piéces mobiles.

28. Pour vous protéger contre les incendies, les chocs électriques et les blessures,
ne plongez pas le cordon, les fiches ou (indiquez la ou les piéces spécifiques en
question] dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

29. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé par ou a
proximité d'enfants.

30. Pour réduire le risque de blessure, ne placez pas le cordon sur le comptoir ou la
table ou il pourrait étre tiré par des enfants ou trébuché involontairement.

. Les images du produit sont uniquement destinées a l'illustration et peuvent
différer du produit réel.

. L'appareil peut étre utilisé pour cuire des aliments mesurant jusqu‘a 2000 m
de hauteur.

. Avant la premiére utilisation, assurez-vous que tous les matériaux d'emballage
ont été retirés de la cavité de la friteuse a air pour éviter tout risque de brdlure.

. Avant la premiére utilisation, la friteuse a air doit étre chauffée pendant dix

minutes pour éliminer les odeurs désagréables. De la fumée peut étre émise
pendant le processus de chauffage.

. Assurez-vous que le panier a friture et le moule a gateaux sont assemblés
avant d'utiliser la friteuse a air.

. Faites attention a la surface chaude et il est recommandé d'utiliser un gant
de cuisine.

. Si le produit est endommagé, cessez immédiatement de ['utiliser et contactez
un représentant du service clientéle agréé.

. Le panier a friture et le moule a gateaux doivent étre placés a lintérieur de

('unité principale pour la cuisson. Evitez ['utilisation indépendante des
accessoires.

o Veuillez conserver ce manuel d'instructions pour une utilisation ultérieure.

. Cet appareil est équipé d'une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que
l'autre). Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette fiche est concue pour
étre insérée dans une prise polarisée dans un seul sens. Si la fiche ne s'insére
pas completement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle ne s'adapte toujours pas,
contactez un électricien qualifié.

o N'essayez pas de modifier la fiche de quelque facon que ce soit.
. Pour un usage domestique uniquement
. Non destiné a un usage commercial
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CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Veuillez lire et conserver ces instructions a portée de main. Ces instructions vous
aideront a utiliser votre four friteuse a air de maniére optimale, afin d'obtenir des
résultats constants et professionnels.

AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

1. Placez votre four friteuse numérique sur une surface plane et horizontale.

2. Eloignez le four de 2 & 4 pouces du mur ou de tout objet sur le comptoir. Ne pas
utiliser sur des surfaces sensibles a la chaleur.
REMARQUE: LES OBJETS NE DOIVENT PAS ETRE RANGES SUR LE DESSUS DU
FOUR. SIC'EST LE CAS, RETIREZ TOUS LES OBJETS AVANT D'ALLUMER VOTRE
FOUR. LES PAROIS EXTERIEURES DEVIENNENT TRES CHAUDES LORSQUE
LE FOUR EST UTILISE. TENIR HORS DE LA PORTEE DES ENFANTS.

3. Vérifiez que le ramasse-miettes est en place et qu'il n'y a rien dans le four.

4. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise murale.
Avant la premiére utilisation, assurez-vous que tous les matériaux d'emballage
ont été retirés de la cavité du four pour éviter tout risque de brilure.
Pour utiliser le four friteuse a air pour la premiére fois, il faut le chauffer pendant
dix minutes pour éliminer les odeurs désagréables. De la fumée peut étre
émise pendant le processus de chauffage.

Risque d’étouffement ! Conserver les matériaux d'emballage a distance des
enfants — ces matériaux présentent des sources potentiellement dangereuses,
telles que l'étouffement.

Cette machine est équipée de la fonctionnalité de mémoire en cas de rupture
d'électricité. Si la machine subit d'une rupture d'électricité pendant l'utilisation,

il est recommandé de la débrancher afin d'éviter tout risque d'incendie.

Faites attention a la surface chauffante une fois le cycle terminé, veuillez utiliser
des gants de cuisine lorsque vous sortez les aliments de la friteuse a air
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Meat C? Keep warm

Fish Pov‘ver Rib

Avertissement

. Avant de connecter  "alimentation du produit, vérifiez si " alimentation fournie

correspond a la puissance nominale du produit.

2. Sila prise, la ligne d'alimentation ou le produit sont endommagés, n'en utilisez
plus.

3. En cas de rupture de la ligne d"alimentation électrique, il faut que les techni ciens
de U'entretien du fabricant, de l'unité d’entretien ou d'un service similaire
remplacent les appareils pour éviter les risques.

4. Le produit doit &tre connecté a la prise de masse et étre correctement inséré.

5. Ne pas mettre de produits sur des murs ou d'autres produits.|l doit y avoir au
moins 10 cm d ‘espace libre a | arriére, a gauche / droite et au - dessus du
produit.Ne mets rien sur le produit.

6. Les produits doivent étre gardés en vue de leur exploitation.

7. Pendant la période ou il n'y a pas de graisse, la vapeur a haute température est
évacuée par les évents.Les mains et le visage doivent étre éloignés de la vapeur
et du vent.Lorsqu ‘on enléve la poéle du produit, attention a la vapeur de
chaleuretal air

8. Lors de l'utilisation du produit, la surface exposée peut devenir trés chaude.

9. Si le produit fume, retirez immédiatement la prise.Retirer la poéle du produit

apres que le produit cesse de fumer
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Une poéle a frire sans huile peut étre utilisée pour cuisiner une variété de
préparations alimentaires.Nourriture supplémentaire
La production de spécifications vous aidera a comprendre ce produit.

1. Insere la fiche a la terre.

2. Tirez prudemment la poéle dans une poéle sans graisse.

3. Mettez - le dans la poéle.

4. Faites glisser la poéle dans une poéle sans graisse et ne | ‘utilisez pas avant de la
mettre dans la po éle.Tenez la poignée.

. Rotation du bouton de contréle de la température, ajusté a la température
appropriée.

. Pour ouvrir le produit, Ajustez le bouton du minuteur pour déterminer le temps de
cuisson.Si le produit commence par un régime froid, le temps de cuisson est
prolongé de trois minutes.

. Certains ingrédients alimentaires ont besoin d 'étre rembourrés pendant la
cuisson.|l faut renverser le bon ingrédient, tenir le poignet et le retirer.

Retire la poéle du produit et la retourne.Ensuite, glissez la poéle dans une poéle
sans graisse.

. L'heure de réglage est passée.La poéle est ensuite retirée du produit et placée
sur la surface thermorésistante.

9. Vérifiez si les ingrédients sont cuits.

10.Versez tout ce qui est dans la poéle dans un bol ou une assiette Attention: pour

obtenir des ingr édients alimentaires de grande taille ou fragiles, on peut les
retirer de la poéle a frire avec des pinces.

(&)

o~

~
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Symptome Dépannage Solution
. Veuillez nous envoyer un e-mail
Circuit ouvert du capteur de :
E1 température pour une réparation ou un
remplacement.
PN Veuillez nous envoyer un e-mail
Court-circuit du capteur de :
E2 température pour une réparation ou un

remplacement. érature

Eteignez la machine pendant 30
minutes, puis redémarrez-la. Si le
probléeme persiste. Veuillez nous
envoyer un e-mail pour une
réparation ou un remplacement.
élevée

La température interne de la
E3 machine est détectée comme
étant trop élevée
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